

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

**HACKENSACK MERIDIAN
HEALTH,
INC.,**

and

**ENGLEWOOD HEALTHCARE
FOUNDATION,**

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 20-cv-18140-JMV-JBC

PUBLIC VERSION

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. Factual Background 2

 B. Hospital Competition Background 6

ARGUMENT 10

 I. Legal Standards 11

 A. Preliminary Injunction Standard 11

 B. The Analytical Framework for Merger Challenges 12

 II. The Acquisition Should be Preliminarily Enjoined Because the FTC Has Shown a Reasonable Likelihood of Success on the Merits and the Equities Favor Issuance of a Preliminary Injunction 13

 A. The FTC is Likely to Succeed in Its Challenge at the Merits Trial... 14

 1. HMH’s Acquisition of Englewood is Presumptively Illegal..... 14

 a. Inpatient GAC Services Are a Relevant Product Market 15

 b. Bergen County Is a Relevant Geographic Market 17

 i. Bergen County Is an Important Area of Competition for Defendants and Insurers 18

 ii. Bergen County Satisfies the Hypothetical Monopolist Test..... 24

 c. Market Shares and Concentration Levels Far Exceed a Presumption of Illegality 26

 d. Additional Evidence Bolsters the Presumption of Illegality 29

 i. The Acquisition Eliminates Close Competition between HMH and Englewood 30

ii. Defendants View Each Other as Close Competitors	31
iii. Defendants’ Customers View Them as Close Competitors.....	34
iv. Economic Analysis Confirms that Defendants are Close Competitors	36
2. The Loss of Head-to-Head Competition Will Lead to Higher Healthcare Costs and Diminished Quality and Services	37
3. Defendants Cannot Rebut the Strong Presumption of Illegality	42
a. Competition from Other Hospitals Does Not Rebut the FTC’s Prima Facie Case	42
b. Entry Will Not Be Timely, Likely, or Sufficient to Counter the Harm to Competition.....	44
c. Any Potential Efficiencies Are Not Cognizable or Sufficient to Prevent Harm from the Acquisition.....	46
B. The Equities Heavily Favor a Preliminary Injunction	47
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown Shoe Co. v. United States, 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....11, 14, 15

FTC v. Advocate Health Care Network, 841 F. 3d 460 (7th Cir. 2016).....*passim*

FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc., 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004).....12

FTC v. H.J. Heinz, 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....*passim*

FTC v. OSF Healthcare Sys., 852 F. Supp. 2d 1069 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....16

FTC v. Peabody Energy Corp., 2020 WL 5893806, (E.D. Mo. Oct. 5, 2020).....15

FTC v. Penn State Hershey Med. Ctr., 838 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2016) *passim*

FTC v. Sanford Health, 926 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2019).....*passim*

FTC v. Staples, Inc., 190 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2016)12

FTC v. Swedish Match, 131 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.D.C. 2000).....27

FTC v. Sysco Corp., 113 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....12, 18, 44

FTC v. Tronox Ltd., 332 F. Supp. 3d 187 (D.D.C. 2018).....18

FTC v. Wilh. Wilhelmsen Holding ASA, 341 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2018).....12, 44

FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc., 548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....10

ProMedica Health Sys., Inc. v. FTC, 749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014).....*passim*

St. Alphonsus Med. Ctr.–Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys., Ltd., 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015).....*passim*

St. Alphonsus Med. Ctr. - Nampa, Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health Sys., Ltd., 2014 WL 407446 (D. Idaho Jan. 24, 2014).....24, 36, 38, 39

Times-Picayune Pub. Co. v. United States, 345 U.S. 594 (1953).....15

United States v. Aetna Inc., 240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....31

United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc., 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 13

United States v. Connecticut Nat’l Bank, 418 U.S. 656 (1974).....18

United States v. H&R Block, 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011).....15, 30, 36

United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank, 374 U.S. 321 (1963).....*passim*

United States v. Rockford Mem’l Corp., 898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1990).....16

Other Authorities

John J. Miles, *Health Care and Antitrust Law* (2020).....16

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* ¶ 530d (4th ed. 2014).....18

U.S. Department of Justice & Federal Trade Commission, 2010 Horizontal Merger Guidelines.....*passim*
